

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:21-cv-844 (XR)  
(consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND**..... 1

**STATUTORY BACKGROUND** ..... 7

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. SB 1 Mail Ballot Provisions Deny the Statutory Right to Vote in an Election**..... 9

**A. SB 1 Requires Officials to Reject Certain Mandatory Mail Voting Materials**..... 10

**B. Cure Procedures Do Not Absolve a Denial of the Statutory Right to Vote** ..... 13

**II. SB 1 Regulates Errors or Omissions on Mail Ballot Materials** ..... 16

**III. SB 1 Regulates Records or Papers Related to Voting by Mail** ..... 17

**IV. SB 1 Regulates Materials Relating to Applications and Other Acts Requisite to Voting**..... 18

**V. SB 1 Requires Identification Numbers That Are Not Material to Voter Qualifications**..... 19

**A. Identification Numbers Are Not Material to Texas Voter Qualifications** ..... 20

**B. Identification Numbers Required by SB 1 Do Not Consistently Establish or Confirm Voter Identity** ..... 23

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	7
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	14
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 892 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	9
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Lewis</i> , 325 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Lynd</i> , 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>Kohus v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 1355 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	passim
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-5174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021).....	11
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12, 16, 20, 23
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>judgment vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	9, 11, 18, 20
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	11
<i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	8
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	10
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Pacificare, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Self Advoc. Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....	12
<i>Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021) .....	13
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	20
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	10
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ambriz</i> , 727 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Boards</i> , 10 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 229 F. Supp. 898 (W.D. La. 1964), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Clement</i> , 358 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	12
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10

*Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.*, No. 1:22-cv-1734, 2023 WL 2432011  
 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 9, 2023)..... 13  
*Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed*, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... 20, 22  
*Wiley v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 585 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 17  
 5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 17  
 44 U.S.C. § 2201..... 17  
 44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 10101..... passim  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002..... 20, 21  
 Tex. Elec. Code §§ 82.001-.004, 82.007-.008 ..... 12, 15, 22  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 84.001..... 2, 10, 17, 19  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 84.002..... 2  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 84.007..... 14, 17  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 85.005..... 18  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001..... passim  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 86.002..... 2  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 86.005..... 10, 19  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 86.006..... 2, 10, 18, 19  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 86.011..... 14, 15  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015..... 14, 15  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271..... 15  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041..... passim  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0411..... 15  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 101.052..... 10, 17  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 101.057..... 10, 18, 19  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 101.107..... 10, 18, 19  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 105.001..... 18  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 105.004..... 18  
 Tex. Elec. Code §§ 105.001-.004 ..... 12, 15

**Secondary Sources**

Carolyn Puckett, *The Story of the Social Security Number*, 69 Soc. Sec. Bull., no. 2, 2009..... 2  
*Error*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 16  
 Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and  
 Other Voting at Home Options* (July 12, 2022)..... 12  
*Omission*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 16  
*Paper*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 17  
*Record*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8

**Legislative History**

10 Cong. Rec. 6715 (1964)..... 16
